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Winchester Chapter of the Izaak Walton 
League   

Special Disciplinary Board Meeting        
April 17, 2018   7:00 PM  

 
 

Call to Order/Roll Call: This Special Disciplinary Board Meeting was convened in accordance 
with the Chapter bylaws for the purpose of determining whether Chapter member Jent P. 
Mitchell III should be disciplined for violations of the Chapter bylaws.  The meeting was called 
to order at 7:00 pm by Chapter President Dan Arico.  Officers and Directors present were Dan 
Arico; Jim Sherry; Howard Beny; Harold Whitacre; Al Stitt; Butch Kramer and Chris Barltrop.  
Absent was Treasurer Jack Weeks.  A quorum was established.  The meeting was open to 
Chapter members; a total of 56 members were in attendance, in addition to the Board 
members present, totaling 63 members at the meeting.  Two Deputies from the Frederick 
County Sheriff’s office were also in attendance. 

Charges read: 

President Dan Arico directed Secretary Jim Sherry to read the April 5, 2018 letter sent to 
Mr. Mitchell by certified mail which contained the specific charges against Mr. Mitchell.  
A copy of the letter is included as part of Attachment 1. 

Mitchell response:   

As is permitted in the Chapter bylaws, Mr. Mitchell was provided the opportunity to 
defend himself against the charges against him.  Mr. Mitchell asked if the letter read to 
him by the Secretary contained all the charges against him and was answered in the 
affirmative.  Mr. Mitchell then stated that he would not offer any defense, but would 
use every resource at his disposal to challenge the charges and the decision of the 
Board. 

Straw vote:  

The members present were given the opportunity to express their opinions concerning 
what, if any, action should be taken against Mr. Mitchell in the form of a straw vote.  In 
addition to signing in prior to the start of the meeting, members were invited to show 
their Chapter membership card, pick up a ballot showing the options listed below, and 
vote for one of the options.  The results of this secret-ballot straw vote were as follows:  

Take no action:    4 votes 
Reprimand:     1 vote 
Suspension until Dec 31, 2022:  1 vote 
Termination of Chapter membership: 40 votes 
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Motion to Expel Mr. Mitchell from the Winchester Chapter: 

Pursuant to a motion by a Chapter member made at the January 18, 2018 Membership 
meeting a motion was made and seconded to terminate Mr. Mitchell’s Winchester 
Chapter membership (Attachment 1). 

A role call poll of the Board of Directors was taken with the following result: 

Dan Arico  Aye in favor of termination 
Chris Barltrop  Aye 
Howard Beny  Aye 
Butch Kramer  Aye 
Al Stitt   Aye  
Jim Sherry  Aye  
Jack Weeks   Absent 
Harold Whitacre Aye 

Following the vote Mr. Mitchell was ordered by President Arico to surrender his Chapter 
gate card and any Chapter keys in his possession and to immediately leave the Chapter 
property.  Mr. Mitchell refused to comply with the order to surrender his gate card 
and keys.  Mr. Mitchell was observed to leave the Chapter property by one of the FCSO 
deputies present at the meeting. 

Motion to readmit certain members: 

A motion was made by J. Sherry and seconded by Butch Kramer to re-admit former 
Chapter members who had allowed their memberships to lapse due to the turmoil and 
hostile atmosphere caused by Mr. Mitchell (see Chapter website).  The motion passed 
with a favorable vote by all Board members present. 

Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 7:55 pm. 

 

Submitted by: 

/s/ J F Sherry 

James F. Sherry  
Chapter Secretary 

 

1 Attachment as stated above 
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Winchester Chapter of the Izaak Walton League 
2863 Millwood Pike 

Winchester, VA. 22602  

BOARD RESOLUTION 

Subject: Termination of Membership - Jent P. Mitchell, III 

Dated: 4/17/2018 # Aye:   7 # Nay:   0 Approved (Y/N):  Y 

Resolution: Whereas:  On March 1, 2018, Mr. Jent P. Mitchell, III, filed two motions in 
the Frederick County Circuit Court in furtherance of his claims filed in Case 
No. CL 17-579 against the Winchester Isaak Walton Club and Brian Callahan; 

Whereas: Article II Section 8 of the 2018 WIWL Bylaws includes (Italics 
added): 

Any Member, who by his or her conduct, violates the ethics or any of 
the Membership Standards and Code of Conduct, or the Rules and 
Regulations of the Chapter or National Organization, including but not 
limited to:  

a) Behavior on the ranges that violates posted Chapter or NRA rules and 
regulations or is otherwise dangerous to other members,  

b) Shooting or permitting others to shoot on ranges that have been 
declared closed by the Board or Range Committee;  

c) Derogatory or factually incorrect information about the Chapter or any 
of its members disseminated either by electronic, written or verbal 
means;  

d) Disruptive and/or abusive behavior; 

e) Verbal or physical actions or neglect that might bring emotional, 
psychological or physical harm, or humiliate any individual; or  

f) Pursuing or threatening to pursue a factually or legally baseless civil 
action against the Chapter or any Chapter member that concerns any 
Chapter activity;  

g) Filing with any federal, state, or local law enforcement or regulatory 
enforcement agency or body a factually or legally baseless complaint 
that concerns any Chapter activity; and/or 

h) Nonpayment of dues by the due date;  

may be expelled from Membership or disciplined by a two-thirds vote of 
the full Board of Directors at any Board meeting, or a vote of 2/3 of the 
membership present at a special disciplinary meeting of the membership, 
provided the subject Member has been given at least ten (10) days’ notice 
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through written correspondence sent to the subject Member’s recorded 
home address (by certified mail return receipt) and/or e-mail of the 
proposed action and is given an opportunity to be heard before the Board.  
All charges must be supported by a signed written statement. 

Whereas:  Mr. Mitchell’s motions, copies attached hereto, violate Article II 
Sections 8 c) and f) of the Chapter’s Bylaws.  The motions furthered an 
already baseless Amended Complaint that asserted specific claims previously 
rejected by the Court, including claims against Brian Callahan and claims for 
inspection rights as a Director.  

Whereas:  Mr. Mitchell’s motions list Brian Callahan as a defendant, despite 
having been told by Court Order that this was improper, in violation of 
Article II Section 8 f) of the Chapter’s Bylaws. 

Whereas:  Mr. Mitchell’s testimony during the March 7 Court hearing 
included a number of derogatory or factually incorrect statements in 
violation of Article II Section 8 c) of the Chapter’s Bylaws. 

Whereas:  Each of the violations listed above justify disciplinary action if 
voted on by 2/3 of the full Board of Directors at any Board meeting. 

Whereas:  Mr. Mitchell continues to use his unauthorized Chapter Facebook 
page to castigate the management of the Chapter and distribute 
disinformation in violation of Article II Section 8 c) and d) of the Chapter’s 
Bylaws. 

Whereas:  The Membership at the January Membership meeting presented a 
motion to request that the Board implement disciplinary action against Mr. 
Mitchell.  This motion was seconded and overwhelmingly approved by more 
than 2/3 of the members present. 

Whereas:  A letter dated 4/5/2018 detailing the charges was sent to Mr. 
Mitchell by certified and regular mail, giving Mr. Mitchell more than the 10 
days’ notice required by the WIWL bylaws.  Mr. Mitchell was given the 
opportunity to respond for up to one hour during the Special Board Meeting 
scheduled for 4/17/2018. 

Now Therefore:  Mr. Mitchell is found to have violated Bylaws Article II 
Section 8 f) based on the Court’s dismissal of his motion for an injunction 
filed with the Court on March 1, 2017 against the Chapter and Mr. Brian 
Callahan. The Court has dismissed his motion for sanctions, confirmed during 
the hearing on April 4. 
Now Therefore:  Mr. Mitchell is found to have violated Bylaws Article II 
Sections 8 c) with derogatory and factually incorrect information provided to 
the Court based on the documentation he has provided to the Court and to 
the Chapter’s attorney, and in his Court statements on March 4, 2018 as 
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reported in the transcript. 
Now Therefore:  The content of this resolution and the attached letter dated 
4/5/2018 constitutes the statement of the pertinent charges. 
Now Therefore:  Mr. Mitchell’s membership in the WIWC is terminated 
effective immediately. 

 
Vote 

Member M/S Aye Nay Abstain Absent E-Mail Phone 

Dan Arico  X      

Chris Barltrop  X      

Howard Beny  X      

Duane Kramer M X      

James Sherry S X      

Al Stitt  X      

Jack Weeks     X   

Harold Whitacre  X      

 
Material Discussion 

Mr. Mitchell’s court case against Brian Callahan and the WIWC achieved the following: 

1. The WIWC volunteered to provide Mr. Mitchell with copies of 78 dues checks from 
three years ago that were buried in old Chapter records, that the Chapter leadership did 
not know existed until required to search for them and had no reason to suspect 
existed.  The WIWC volunteered to provide these checks to comply with the spirit of the 
court's directive in the December 7, 2017 Order.   

2. The WIWC defended the privacy rights of its membership by successfully denying Mr. 
Mitchell the phone numbers and e-mail addresses of its membership and redacting the 
78 check copies found to remove bank account and phone number information. 

3. At a cost to himself of some $110 in filing fees, Mr. Mitchell succeeded in causing over 
$20,000 in financial damage to the Chapter, representing some 40% of its annual dues 
income, while tying up extensive volunteer management time and court time.  Mr. 
Mitchell was provided substantial records in October in response to his request but has 
wastefully forced litigation to gain access to a small number of checks which he himself 
has admitted would not help him. See Transcript Page 31. 

All other information Mr. Mitchell had requested and that we were legally obliged to provide to 
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him had been prepared and made available to him before he filed his case.  This included a full 
transaction journal showing all financial transactions back to 1/1/2015, copies of the BB&T bank 
statements including all paid checks issued by (not received by) the Chapter, and a 
reconciliation of the membership count.  Not included were member phone numbers and e-
mail addresses since this was information we were not legally obliged to provide to him and 
had a fiduciary responsibility to protect. 

Mr. Mitchell’s entire case has been part of consistent assault on the management of the 
Chapter since July of 2015.  He has continuously maligned the management, particularly each 
President and Treasurer, using his own e-mail list and his “Loyal Opposition” Facebook page 
that he labels as the official Chapter site, and where he accuses the managers of being corrupt 
liars and paints himself as the sole source of accurate information and as the savior of the 
Chapter dedicated to protecting the Membership’s interests.   

Mr. Mitchell was given the opportunity to respond to the charges, but only offered a couple of 
questions.  He objected to the use of the term “baseless” on the third line of the first full 
paragraph of Page 2 above, but did not refute the charges. 

Prior to the vote on this Board Resolution, the Members present at the meeting were invited to 
vote by secret ballot (shown below) against presentation of their member ID cards with the 
following results: 

Winchester Chapter of the Izaak Walton League    
Member Vote on Disciplinary Action 4/17/2018    
  ⃝  Take no action 4 
  ⃝  Reprimand 1 
  ⃝  Suspend until 12/31/2022 1 
  ⃝  Terminate Membership 40 
 Termination approved by 87% 46 

The Board at this time consists of the eight members listed above, which represents the full 
Board, although the Bylaws authorize up to twelve Board members.  Approval by seven also 
represents an 87% approval rate but with no objections.  The member vote and the subsequent 
Board vote both exceeded the 2/3 majority required for approval as required by Article II 
Section 8 of the WIWL Bylaws.   

Mr. Mitchell was advised that his membership was terminated and was given the attached 
letter.  He was asked to turn in his keys and member ID card, which he declined to do, and to 
leave the Park.  A Sheriff’s deputy verified his departure. 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 

Winchester Chapter of the 
Izaak Walton League 
P.O. Box 2955 
Winchester, VA 22604 

 
 

April 17, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject:  Notice of Termination of Membership 
 

Dear Mr. Mitchell, 

In compliance with Article II Section 8 of the WIWL Bylaws, as amended effective February 15, 2018, you 
are hereby advised that the Board has terminated your membership in the Winchester Chapter of the 
Izaak Walton League at its Special Disciplinary Board Meeting on April 17, 2018.  

You are no longer “a member in good standing” – your rights and privileges of membership, including to 
enter the Chapter grounds, vote on Chapter business, hold office or otherwise engage in any Chapter 
activity are terminated effective immediately.  You will be subject to arrest for trespassing if found on 
the Chapter grounds. 

You have the right to appeal to the State Division governing board according to the bylaws of the 
Virginia Division. The decision of the Virginia Division shall be final.  

Sincerely, 

 
Original signed by Dan Arico 
 
Daniel Arico 
President 
 
Cc: IWLA National & Virginia Division 
 
 

Jent P. Mitchell III 
132 Trunk Drive 
Stephens City, VA 22655 
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Winchester Chapter of the 
Izaak Walton League 
P.O. Box 2955 
Winchester, VA 22604 

 
 

April 5, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject:  Notice of Board Hearing on Termination of Membership 
 
Dear Mr. Mitchell, 

In compliance with Article II Section 8 of the WIWL Bylaws, as amended effective February 15, 
2018, you are hereby advised that the Board will review termination of your membership in the 
Winchester Chapter of the Izaak Walton League at its Special Board Meeting on April 17, 2018, 
starting on or about 7 p.m.   

The charges are as follows: 

On March 1, 2018, you filed two motions in the Frederick County Circuit Court in furtherance of 
your claims filed in Case No. CL 17-579 against the Winchester Isaak Walton Club and Brian 
Callahan.  As background: 

Article II Section 8 of the 2018 WIWL Bylaws includes (Italics added): 

Any Member, who by his or her conduct, violates the ethics or any of the Membership 
Standards and Code of Conduct, or the Rules and Regulations of the Chapter or National 
Organization, including but not limited to:  

a. Behavior on the ranges that violates posted Chapter or NRA rules and regulations or is 
otherwise dangerous to other members,  

b. Shooting or permitting others to shoot on ranges that have been declared closed by the 
Board or Range Committee;  

c. Derogatory or factually incorrect information about the Chapter or any of its members 
disseminated either by electronic, written or verbal means;  

d. Disruptive and/or abusive behavior; 
e. Verbal or physical actions or neglect that might bring emotional, psychological or 

physical harm, or humiliate any individual; or  
f. Pursuing or threatening to pursue a factually or legally baseless civil action against the 

Chapter or any Chapter member that concerns any Chapter activity;  
g. Filing with any federal, state, or local law enforcement or regulatory enforcement 

agency or body a factually or legally baseless complaint that concerns any Chapter 
activity; and/or 

h. Nonpayment of dues by the due date;  

may be expelled from Membership or disciplined by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of 
Directors at any Board meeting, or a vote of 2/3 of the membership present at a special 

Jent P. Mitchell III 
132 Trunk Drive 
Stephens City, VA 22655 
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disciplinary meeting of the membership, provided the subject Member has been given at least 
ten (10) days’ notice through written correspondence sent to the subject Member’s recorded 
home address (by certified mail return receipt) and/or e-mail of the proposed action and is 
given an opportunity to be heard before the Board.  All charges must be supported by a signed 
written statement. 

You violated Bylaws Article II Sections 8 c) with derogatory and factually incorrect information 
provided to the Court based on the documentation you provided to the Court and to the 
Chapter’s attorney, and in your Court statements on March 7, 2018 as reported in the court 
transcript. 
You violated Article II Section 8 c) by accusing Officers of the WIWL of perjury during the open 
court session on April 4, 2018. 

Your motions, copies attached hereto, violate Article II Sections 8 c) and f) of the Chapter’s 
Bylaws.  The motions furthered an already baseless Amended Complaint that asserted specific 
claims previously rejected by the Court, including claims against Brian Callahan and claims for 
inspection rights as a Director.  

Your motions list Brian Callahan as a defendant, despite having been told by Court Order that 
this was improper, in violation of Article II Section 8 f) of the Chapter’s Bylaws. 

You violated Bylaws Article II Section 8 f) based on the Court’s dismissal of your motion for an 
injunction filed with the Court on March 1, 2018 against the Chapter and Mr. Brian Callahan. 
The Court’s dismissal of your motion for sanctions was confirmed by the Judge during the 
hearing on April 4. 

In addition, you continue to use your unauthorized Chapter Facebook page to castigate the 
management of the Chapter and distribute disinformation in violation of Article II Section 8 c) 
and d) of the Chapter’s Bylaws through your “Loyal Opposition” Facebook page, continuing a 
long-standing practice. 

Each of the violations listed above justify disciplinary action if voted on by 2/3 of the full Board 
of Directors at any Board meeting. 

The Membership at the January Membership meeting presented a motion to request that the 
Board implement disciplinary action against you.  This motion was seconded and 
overwhelmingly approved by more than 2/3 of the members present. 

Documentation supporting the above findings is shown attached in Exhibits A, B and C. 

You will have the right at the Special Board Meeting to defend yourself against these charges. 

Sincerely, 

 
James Sherry 
Secretary 
 
cc:  IWLA National & Virginia Division 
 Michael Sharp, BotkinRose PLC  
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Exhibit A – Facebook 
 

 
 

Fellow Members of the WIWC, There is absolutely no doubt that every WIWC membership 
EXPIRED on December 31 of 2017 at 11:59 p.m. 

There is no grace period for renewing a WIWC membership after Dec ember 31 of 2017. 

As of January 24th of 2018 there has not been any resolution passed by the WIWC BOD to grant 
any grace period to any member of the WIWC to renew their 2018 membership. 

On January 19th of 2018 the WIWC Treasurer, Jack Weeks, delivered to me solid evidence and 
proof that the President of the WIWC, Dan Arico and other Officers of the WIWC have been allowing 
WIWC members from the year 2017 to renew their WIWC membership's after the deadline of 
December 31 of 2017. 

I am not without mercy. I am not without compassion but the rules are the rules and the rules should 
be applied equally to all WIWC members. 

President Dan Arico has granted special benefits to certain former members of the WIWC, members 
from the year 2017, that he had no authority grant. 

What President Dan Arico has done in granting special benefits to certain people is no different then 
when Dan Dillon gave away free memberships in the WIWC to his friends in 2013 and 2014 and 
possibly 2015. 

Wrong doing is wrong doing no matter how well intended the act was. I am sure that President Dan 
Arico has a good heart and the best of intentions but one of his jobs as the President of the WIWC is 
to enforce the rules, the bylaws, the resolutions of the WIWC and treat all members equally. 

At the very least the WIWC Board of Directors should pass a resolution allowing the 19 or 20 or so 
WIWC members from 2017 that paid their 2018 WIWC membership dues late to be granted 
membership as an exception so as to correct the wrong doing that was done with good intentions by 
President Dan Arico. 

posted by Jent Mitchell on January 24th of 2018 at 1:38 p.m. 
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------------------- 

Hello Fellow WIWC members......The official minutes of the January 9th of 2018 meeting of the 
Board of Directors of the WIWC have been published......There are multiple mistakes and errors and 
omissions in these WIWC BOD meeting minutes posted here and on the WIWC website......These 
meeting minutes fail to mention that my "outburst" was a complaint and point of order pointing out 
the violations of Roberts Rules of Order by President Dan Arico during this BOD meeting......If you 
were at the WIWC membership meeting on Thursday January 18th of 2018 you observed me on 2 
occasions point out to President Dan Arico that he was violating Roberts Rules of Order at that 
membership meeting......The paragraph in these WIWC BOD meeting minutes reporting on the 
security and surveillance camera system is totally inaccurate and misleading......The WIWC 
clubhouse security camera system was not just turned off or "deactivated for the remainder of the 
meeting", it was deactivated in it's current configuration forever. Please see The Code of Virginia 
19.2-62 for the reason behind this decision......The published announcement by President Dan Arico 
that the January 9th of 2018 WIWC Board meeting would be held in SECRET and WIWC members 
would not be allowed to attend was NOT TRUE, misleading and inaccurate......The members of the 
WIWC cannot ever be expelled from their clubhouse which the members own......If the WIWC BOD 
wants to hold a secret meeting then they can go to some other private location to hold a secret 
meeting......The January 9th of 2018 minutes are below.......posted by Jent Mitchell on January 26th 
of 2018. 

------------------- 

Well our WIWC Officer's only stocked our stocked fishing lake once during this fall of 2017 so guess 
what........there was not a great deal of fall fishing at the WIWC in October and November and 
December of 2017........our WIWC fishing lake is a "stocked" fishing lake, also known as a put and 
take fishing lake........but if you do not put any fish in the stocked fishing lake well then there are no 
trout to fish for......so there is your fishing survey for you.......you did not stock the fishing lake 
correctly so there were very few trout caught.......you have to put trout in the lake before the 
members can catch trout to take out of the lake......posted by Jent Mitchell on Feb 4th of 2018. 

 

So Fellow WIWC Members, Last year the WIWC members dinners cost $10.00. This year the same 
membership dinner cost $15,00. What is the difference??? What changed??? Does it have anything 
to do with the $5000.00 the current WIWC BOD is planning to spend to hire a professional Roberts 
Rules of Order Certified Parliamentarian. 

I encourage all WIWC members to attend this Members Meeting on Thursday, February 15th and 
ASK QUESTIONS. Ask why the trout were not stocked this last year in our stocked fishing lake. Ask 
why non-members of the WIWC were allowed to vote at the January 18th of 2018 WIWC Members 
Meeting. There is a FCSO body camera video of the January 18th of 2018 WIWC Members Meeting 
showing the faces of most all if not all of the people present inside the WIWC clubhouse that 
night......posted by Jent Mitchell on Sunday, February 11th of 2018. 

------------------- 

Update on CL17-579...... The current officers of the WIWC are now spending thousands of your 
WIWC dues dollars attempting to rescind and retract their confession and admission of their filing of 
a FALSE Motion For Sanctions in FCCC in Judge Bryant's court room on March 7th of 2018...... 
Please see page 31 of the transcript from March 7th of 2018...... "More than happy to withdraw that 
motion based on that representation." ...... This is a quote from attorney T. J. Francis whoappeared 
in FCCC in Judge Bryant's court room on March 7th of 2018 representing the WIWC..... This is just 
about unbelievable...... You cannot make this stuff up..... The officers of the WIWC are trying to take 
back their confession..... The attorneys representing the officers of the WIWC now want to have it 
recorded in the FINAL ORDER that Judge Bryant DENIED the WIWC's Motion For Sanctions that 
was based on FALSE information when their MFS was actually WITHDRAWN..... The officers of the 
WIWC want to rewrite history...... The officers of the WIWC want the words spoken by attorney T. J. 
Francis on March 7th erased from the transcript..... At the March 15th of 2018 WIWC member's 
meeting the current WIWC Treasurer complained to the membership about the great expense of 
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attempting to evade and avoid complying with the Code of Virginia by litigating CL17-579..... Well the 
expense is just escalating with this attempt by the WIWC to rewrite the transcript from March 7th of 
2018..... Is this what you paid your WIWC dues for????...... Did you intend for your dues to be spent 
trying to evade and avoid compliance with the Code of Virginia????.... Did you intend for your dues 
to be spent trying to rewrite a court room transcript????..... posted by Jent Mitchell on Sunday, 
March 25th of 2018 at 9:14 a.m. 
 
The postings above were copied from your Facebook page.  
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Exhibit B – March 1 Motion for Sanctions 
 
Statement made by Mr. Mitchell in his 
March 1 Motion for Sanctions 

WIWC Response 

The minutes of the meeting of the 
Winchester Chapter IWL Board of Directors 
dated September 2, 2015 and December 1, 
2015 when viewed along with the 
knowledge of the Yount, Hyde and Barbour 
Financial Report dated October 27 of 2015 
make it very clear that copies of the WIWC 
member's dues payment checks were being 
kept by both the WIWC Membership Dues 
Recipient person and the WIWC Treasurer. 

False – The YHB recommendation to copy checks was 
just that, a recommendation.  All their 
recommendations were thoroughly reviewed by the 
Finance Committee and each recommendation marked 
as to whether it should be implemented or not by the 
WIWC.  Copying checks was rejected because a) it would 
be time consuming, b) it would not provide useful 
information once the name, amount and check number 
had been captured, and c) it would create a security risk 
of protecting member bank account information. 

The AFFIDAVIT by the former Vice-President 
of the WIWC and current member of the 
Board of Directors of the WIWC, Paul W. 
Strawderman, make it very clear that the 
WIWC was making photocopies or electronic 
scans of each membership dues payment 
check received in November of 2015 and 
December of 2015 and January of 2016. 

Mr. Paul Strawderman was not involved in the 
membership renewal process and had no direct 
knowledge of how that process was being handled or 
whether checks were copied or not.  His affidavit is 
factually untrue and Mitchell's knowledge of the 
activities of the Board at the time of the alleged copying 
of checks indicates that he knew Strawderman's sworn 
statement could not have been true. 

The proof that the membership dues 
payment checks were photocopied or 
scanned came from the minutes of meeting 
of the WIWC Board of Directors and the 
Yount, Hyde and Barbour Financial Report. 
The WIWC paid for this YH&B Financial 
Report. The Defendant had to know that the 
membership dues payment checks had been 
copied. The Defendant had to know that 
when the attorney Michael W. sharp wrote 
in the WIWC's MOTION FOR SANCTIONS the 
words, "membership dues checks were 
never scanned or photocopied", that those 
words were FALSE and UNTRUE. 

NO membership dues checks were scanned or 
photocopied as a matter of routine.  Some members 
failed to include their membership renewal form with 
their renewal checks, or paid for other members, or 
were new members, so checks that were not backed by 
the members’ renewal or New Membership forms were 
photocopied to enable the transfer of member 
information between the Treasurer, who would deposit 
the checks, to the Membership Director, who for 2015-
2016 would update National’s membership records to 
generate the membership ID card.  Mr. Mitchell 
attended many of the Board meetings during this period, 
actively inserting himself into discussions, so should 
have known that checks were not being routinely 
copied. 

I, Christopher Barltrop, attended the March 7, 2018 hearings and certify that the Court transcript 
sections shown above were copied verbatim from the official transcript and that the contents of the 
transcript are fully consistent with my own recollection of the proceedings.  I further certify that the 
WIWC responses are, to the best of my ability, accurate and correct. 

 
Christopher Barltrop, Director, WIWC 
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Exhibit C – Statements during March 7, 2018 Court Hearing 
 

Statements made by Mr. Mitchell during 
the March 7, 2018 Court hearing 

WIWC Responses 

MR. MITCHELL:  The reason is we were 
informed by the treasurer of the Winchester 
Isaac Walton Club that the computer that 
contained those records experienced a 
corruption of the Windows operating 
system.  I could read his exact ... 

On January 09, 2018 Microsoft released the January 
security release which included updates for the 
Spectre/Meltdown vulnerability.  
On January 13, 2108 the laptop installed the required 
security bulletins automatically as recommended by the 
vendor. The laptop would not start (boot).  I opened a 
ticket to HP for support and the tech rebuilt the system 
back to factory original state. The operating system 
would not start which caused the full system restore. 
Mr. Mitchell's assumptions were so farfetched that they 
should not have been made in open court; the 
accusation was malicious misrepresentation. 

MR. MITCHELL:  So it's gone.  And I believe 
him.  I believe that the information is gone. 
Now what I hopefully have been able to 
present to the Court and hopefully you've 
had time to see that is two sets of minutes 
from 2015, from September of 2015 and 
December of 2015 and the YHB report and 
the affidavit. 

No files were lost.  A 1T Western Digital backup drive 
was routinely connected to the Chapter PC whenever 
data entry was occurring, which mirrored the notebook 
PC’s data files.  In addition, periodic backups of all data 
files had been made to a USB drive.   
During the time taken to identify the problem with 
assistance from HP tech support, reformat the Windows 
partition, reinstall all the software and reinstall all the 
data files, the Chapter’s business was continued on a 
backup PC, so there was no interruption of access to 
information.  We do not believe in risking a single point 
of failure with critical data. 
Mr. Harper’s data files were kept on a USB drive and 
have been preserved, so were not even on the Chapter 
PC. 
Mr. Mitchell's assumptions were so farfetched that they 
should not have been made in open court; the 
accusation was malicious misrepresentation. 

MR. MITCHELL:  My goal was to verify the 
membership numbers. 

An analysis of the membership numbers had been 
provided to Mr. Mitchell prior to initiation of his suit.  A 
complete transaction journal that listed every member 
dues payment for the 2015-2016 and later Board periods 
had been provided to him – this was a far better source 
of information on membership dues payments than the 
checks that initiated those records. 

MR. MITCHELL:  And the Winchester Isaac  
Walton Club has refused to provide me, in 
my opinion, let me make sure I've not made 
a mistake.  In your order on page 8, at the 
bottom of page 8 and the top of page 9 ... 

False.  The only data we have refused to provide to him 
are the phone numbers and e-mail addresses of our 
membership.  This is private information that we have a 
fiduciary responsibility to protect, and that Mr. Mitchell 
does not have a legal right to receive. 
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MR. MITCHELL:  ... I think you made it very 
clear that the Winchester Isaac Walton Club 
was to provide me with copies of the 
photocopies or copies of the electronic scans 
of the membership dues payment checks 
from 2015 and 2016.  Did I understand you 
correctly? 

We can comply for the check copies we have as long as 
phone and bank account information is redacted. 
Given how few checks were copied, getting those copies 
does not enable Mr. Mitchell to validate the 
membership records, as was his stated reason for 
getting these copies, so are of no benefit to him. 
Since the membership ID cards are issued by IWLA 
National only after the dues payment process is 
completed, non-receipt of a membership card would be 
a red flag to a member.  We are not aware of any 
unresolved issues.  
 

MR. MITCHELL:  In November of 2015, 
December of 2015, and January of 2015, the 
Winchester Isaac Walton Club made copies 
of every single membership dues payment 
check that was received.  And on that check, 
they wrote each member's number and 
some other information and kept a copy of 
that so that they could comply with the 
recommendations of Yount, Hyde, and 
Barber. 

False.  The only checks that were copied were to provide 
supporting information that was not otherwise 
available.  NO dues check was copied as a matter of 
routine, while some membership ID numbers were 
written on the checks, this was often by the member, as 
was the case with Mr. Mitchell’s check, and we had no 
obligation to comply with the YHB recommendations. 
We assume Mr. Mitchell meant January of 2016, and 
that this was not a deliberate lie.  Mr. Mitchell did write 
his member ID number on his own check, as did a few 
others – we did not and do not need that information. 
Mr. Mitchell based his assertion supported by no 
evidence, indicating that his accusations were malicious, 
not made based on any factual information. 

MR. MITCHELL:  And the minutes dated 
December 1st, 2015, the person who was 
the treasurer at that time and his assistant, 
the treasurer was Mike Harper his assistant 
was Abe Walsh, declare in the minutes of 
that meeting, it's recorded in the minutes, I 
have them here. 

Abe Walsh was chair of the Finance Committee, not 
Mike Harper’s assistant.  Mike Harper’s files were turned 
over on a USB drive to his successor, Chris Barltrop, and 
have been preserved in full.  Only three scanned copies 
of checks were found, and those related to problem 
resolution, not routine membership renewal processing.  

MR. MITCHELL:  Well, it was recorded in  
more, in 2015, yes.  It was recorded in more 
than one place. 

False.  Copies of all checks were not made nor kept in 
any one place, let alone more than one place. 

MR. MITCHELL:  Sir, we know that evidence 
has been destroyed.  Chris Baltrop 
[phonetic]  has reported to us, his words, I 
can read them to you  here, I've got it right 
here, that the ... 

False.  No evidence has been destroyed.  Mr. Barltrop 
advised the Board that the Chapter PC had experienced 
a problem and that it was being dealt with.  All files were 
restored from backup media once the PC was restored.  
At no time did he say any evidence was destroyed – such 
a statement would have been untrue. 

MR. MITCHELL:  At this point, Your Honor, I 
would just like to prove that the Winchester 
Isaac Walton Club has filed false and untrue 
documents with your Court.  They've used 
the word never in their motion for sanctions 

All checks were never copied, and there was no policy to 
routinely copy checks.  Some copies were indeed made 
to aid in problem resolution to avoid delaying the 
deposit of the original checks. 
The affidavit by Mr. Strawderman was spurious – he was 
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against me, they used the word never, that 
they never copied those checks. We have 
two sets of minutes, an affidavit from the 
former vice president of the club, and the 
YHB report that clearly says copy the checks. 

not involved in the dues process and had no direct 
knowledge of the procedures being followed. 
The YHB recommendation to copy all checks was just 
that, a recommendation, not a requirement, and was 
not implemented as inappropriate. 

MR. MITCHELL:  The rules in place at that 
time had no grace period, no forgiveness.  
You had to pay your dues before December 
31st of 2017.  No provision for a grace 
period, no provision for a late payment, not 
even a penalty late payment, none.  If you 
didn't pay your dues by December 31st of 
2017 to the Winchester Isaac Walton Club 
you were no longer a member. 

This is irrelevant to the case, which focusses on the 
renewals for 2016. 
Memberships in the IWLA lapse at year end unless 
renewed but can be renewed the following year if the 
dues are paid.  There has been no restriction on that 
process, which is specifically provided for on the 
Membership section of the National web site.   Renewals 
have occurred where a member skipped an entire year.   
Penalties for late payment may be imposed – a $50 late 
payment penalty was approved for the 2016 renewals 
but was not extended into the 2017 cycle. 

MR. MITCHELL:  Not my rules, their 
published rules. Since then they've changed 
those.  So I asked on January 13th, repeated 
the request that started all of this, give me 
the roster.  And this is what they gave me, 
came up to Staples and gave me. 

This is irrelevant to the case, which focusses on the 
renewals for 2016. 
Mr. Mitchell asked who had renewed – so we gave him a 
current list of renewals.  He had previously been given a 
full roster, and we would have given him an update, if 
that is what he requested.  This response was outside of 
his court case. 

MR. MITCHELL:  It's not a roster, Your 
Honor.  So they failed to comply with the 
code of Virginia.  They gave me a list of bank 
deposits.  But this is very good information 
because it proved that over thirty people 
paid their dues well after December 31st and 
they accepted them.  Now since then, in 
February, the Board 5 of Directors made a 
decision to allow a grace period.  And that's 
good, I'm all for our members being able to 
have a grace period.  That's not the problem.  
But the problem is they're supposed to 
deliver to me a roster in alphabetical order.  
They gave me thirty, I think it's thirty-one 
pages of bank deposits. 

This is still irrelevant to the case, which focusses on the 
renewals for 2016. 
There is no restriction on paying dues after the end of 
the year – we do disable their gate card access until the 
renewal is received, which we have found to be an 
effective incentive to renewing. 
He requested renewal information – we gave him that.  
There is no requirement that it be in alphabetical order. 

THE COURT:  I'm just looking on the 
documentation that was filed.  But it does 
strike me that at some point in time this 
litigation in a small club organization is going 
to bankrupt the club to the  point where it 
may no longer exist because it simply  
doesn't have the financial resources to exist. 
MR. MITCHELL:  Then they should comply 
with the code of Virginia, Your Honor.  And 
they should have never, they should have 

This response demonstrates that the survival of the 
Chapter is unimportant to Mr. Mitchell.  Mr. Mitchell 
initiated this law suit fishing for a problem that does not 
exist.  Our membership records are accurate and 
mirrored in the IWLA National records. 
The Chapter was in compliance with the relevant Code 
of Virginia before Mr. Mitchell initiated his court case, 
with all legally required documentation known to the 
Chapter management prepared and approved by the 
Board for transmittal to him at a mutually agreeable 
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never been here. This should have been 
resolved at the club by complying with the 
code of Virginia and complying with the 
bylaws.  It's the club that forced my hand. 

time and place.  Mr. Mitchell delayed picking up the 
package until after he filed his court action. 

MR. MITCHELL:  Yes, sir, I'd be happy 
because what I'm here today truly trying to 
get from the Court is that they admit, the 
Winchester Isaac Walton Club admits to you, 
Your Honor, that in, I believe and I think that 
I can prove, they destroyed these records 
after this court case began.  And that's why 
that laptop, a brand new laptop, 
experienced a corruption of the Windows 
operating system. Your Honor, the system 
we have at the club is not a photocopier.  It's 
a scanner, so you scan things into it and then 
if you want a copy of it you print, you hit 
print.  But otherwise, it's scanned 
electronically in there.  All of those checks 
were in those laptops.  That's why I wanted 
to inspect those laptops.  The scanned 
copies. Nobody keeps paper records any 
more, Your Honor. Nobody keeps them.  
We've all got our records, we trust these 
laptops, we trust these memory sticks, we 
trust these hard drives.  We make backups 
of them, okay?  All of those were scanned by 
that scanner ... 

False.  No records related to the information requested 
by Mr. Mitchell were destroyed. 
Mitchell falsely claims that the corruption of the 
Windows system was intentional to destroy evidence. 
The Spectre/Meltdown vulnerability was discovered by 
Intel as a major flaw with virtually all Intel chips made in 
the past ten years – both workstations as well as servers. 
This flaw is in the hardware of the chip itself. This 
means, unfortunately, the chip’s firmware (called 
microcode) can’t be updated to fix the problem. This 
means that the operating system – Windows – has to be 
modified to avoid the problem. The problem is 
somewhat difficult to explain, but it involves how a user 
program (like Microsoft Word or Google Chrome) 
accesses the operating system. When a malware 
program uses this problem, under very specific 
situations, the program can see the contents of any 
memory used by the operating system. This represents a 
major security issue. In order to fix the problem, 
Microsoft has to change the way that programs running 
using flawed chips accesses the operating system.  
After the security updates were automatically installed 
on the laptop, the laptop went into a non-bootable 
state. Problems like this were widely reported in: 
Industry trade magazines:  
(https://www.theverge.com/2018/1/9/16867068/micro
soft-meltdown-spectre-security-updates-amd-pcs-
issues)  
(https://arstechnica.com/gadgets/2018/01/good-
newsbad-news-in-quest-to-get-meltdown-and-spectre-
patched/), 
Microsoft user support forums 
https://answers.microsoft.com/en-
us/windows/forum/windows_10-update/after-
installation-of-kb4056892-boot-failure-after/6c015632-
2a45-4725-a882-
f231f8c88f36?auth=1&ranMID=24542&ranEAID=nOD/rL
JHOac&ranSiteID=nOD_rLJHOac-
M58Zf0q..3rb2t9Y0jFiZA&tduid=(f6c0d5bf22a0f47e7baa
8c779a4ad562)(256380)(2459594)(nOD_rLJHOac-
M58Zf0q..3rb2t9Y0jFiZA)() 
Documented as a known problem in Microsoft’s 
documentation: 
https://support.microsoft.com/en-
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us/help/4073119/protect-against-speculative-execution-
side-channel-vulnerabilities-in 
False.  The printer/copier we had in the office (and still 
have) can operate as either a printer or a copier.  To be 
used as a scanner, it would require a USB port or 
connection to a PC through a network, neither of which 
was available.  Images that are scanned as part of the 
copier function are printed immediately as part of the 
process and not stored on the machine beyond 
transitory memory during the printing process. 
False.  Only the three checks on Mike Harper’s records 
were saved on a PC. 
False.  We routinely keep paper backup of all accounting 
records for review by the Finance Committee, and to be 
able to rebuild the records if the PC and all backups all 
failed. 

MR. MITCHELL:  He is the person who 
refused to give me the documents when the 
Board of Directors ordered them given to 
me. 

Brian Callahan wanted to review the documents before 
turning them over to Mr. Mitchell to satisfy himself that 
they were fully in compliance with the Board resolution 
that had just been approved and tried to schedule a 
meeting for the following day to turn them over.  
Instead of meeting to receive the documents approved 
by the Board, Mr. Michell filed his law suit. 

MR. MITCHELL:  I'm very happy with 
everything from December 7th.  I believe 
them when they tell me, I believe them, 
they're telling the truth this time, Your 
Honor.  Those scanned and photocopied 
checks are gone and they were gone when 
my new friend here, Joel, used the word 
hard drive failure.  They didn't say it was a 
hard drive failure. They reported that the 
laptop computer, the brand new less than a 
year old laptop computer purchased by the 
Winchester Isaac Walton Club, I've got it 
memorized I've read it so many times, 
experienced a corruption of the Windows 
operating system.  So they're not saying the 
hard drive failed.  They're saying the 
Windows system experienced a corruption. 

The hard drive partition for Windows was corrupted by 
the Windows upgrade – the consequence was that 
Windows would not boot up from the hard drive.  While 
this may not be a mechanical failure, the hard drive 
became unusable, which would reasonably be classified 
as a hard drive failure, so our attorney was not wrong. 

MR. MITCHELL:  I know I can never prove it.  
How could I ever prove they, that the 
corruption of the Windows operating system 
equals destroyed records?  I could never 
prove it. 

Correct – not possible to prove a lie. 

THE COURT:  Well, I don't know that I can do 
anything about that at this time for the 
simple reason being they've got a response 

The Court rejected Mitchell’s request for an injunction. 
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period that hasn't expired yet if they wish to 
do so. I'm going to tell you right on the face 
of it in terms of it's a pleading as an 
injunction, it doesn't state the proper 
grounds for relief.  An injunction has to 
plead very specific things in order for it to 
survive. And I understand that you're pro se 
and you're not represented by a lawyer, but 
that's one of the things that the Court, 
particularly the Supreme Court of Virginia, 
insists on. That injunctions have to have the 
requisite causes of actions pled or facts pled 
to state the cause of action.  Otherwise, it's 
not going to go anywhere. 
MR. FRANCIS:  And, Your Honor, we would 
submit that it's not properly in this case 
either.  This case is dealing specifically with .. 
THE COURT:  That would be a separate 
action. 

I, Christopher Barltrop, attended the March 7, 2018 hearings and certify that the Court transcript 
sections shown above were copied verbatim from the official transcript and that the contents of the 
transcript are fully consistent with my own recollection of the proceedings.  I further certify that the 
WIWL responses are, to the best of my ability, accurate and correct. 

 
Christopher Barltrop, Director, WIWC 
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